No. 467, A.]

[Published July 26, 1945.

## CHAPTER 497.

AN ACT to create 17.13 (4) of the statutes, relating to removal of village, town and school district officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

17.13 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

17.13 (4) VILLAGE MANAGER. No person who is employed, appointed or compensated by the United States government, or any department or agency thereof shall be eligible to hold the office of manager of a village during the period of such employment, appointment or compensation, and if so employed, appointed or compensated shall be summarily removed from such village office; provided that the village board may by a majority vote of all members permit such person to hold the office of village manager during such tenure as shall be specified by such board.

Approved July 23, 1945.

No. 576, A.]

[Published July 26, 1945.

## CHAPTER 498.

AN ACT to create 20.15 (9) of the statutes, relating to the annual encampment of the Military Order of the Purple Heart and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.15 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

20.15 (9) ORDER OF PURPLE HEART. To the Wisconsin department of the Order of the Purple Heart, annually, beginning July 1, 1945, \$1,000 for necessary expenses of its annual encampment, to be expended upon certification by its state commander.

Approved July 23, 1945.